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Executive Summary

AssemblyLocation: New SOP: New EOP:Nameplate (Platform|Program): Vkey:Company:

Asia-Pacific Production

UPDATE Denza D-Roadster (BLP | EXEA)Changzhou (China) 6/1/2026 5/31/2031 20816BYD

Denza D-Roadster (BLP | EXEA-2)Changzhou (China) 6/2/2031 5/31/2036 20817BYD

Honda Elevate (GSP | 31XA)Tapukara (India) 8/1/2023 8/29/2026 12337Honda Motor

Honda Elevate (GSP | 31XA-2)Tapukara (India) 9/7/2026 8/30/2031 14883Honda Motor

Honda Elevate (GSP | 31XA-3)Tapukara (India) 9/1/2031 8/30/2036 18170Honda Motor

VinFast VF8 (VMG-C/D | VF e35)Hai Phong (Vietnam) 4/4/2022 8/29/2026 15399VinFast

VinFast VF8 (VMG-C/D | VF e35-2)Hai Phong (Vietnam) 9/7/2026 12/27/2031 15400VinFast

VinFast VF8 (VMG-C/D | VF e35-3)Hai Phong (Vietnam) 1/5/2032 12/26/2037 17588VinFast

VinFast VF9 (VMG-C/D | VF e36)Hai Phong (Vietnam) 7/2/2022 9/26/2026 15892VinFast

VinFast VF9 (VMG-C/D | VF e36-2)Hai Phong (Vietnam) 10/5/2026 12/27/2031 15893VinFast

VinFast VF9 (VMG-C/D | VF e36-3)Hai Phong (Vietnam) 1/5/2032 12/24/2037 18319VinFast

North American Production

UPDATE Ford Escape (C2 | CX482)Louisville (United States) 9/1/2019 12/20/2025 5669Ford Motor

Lincoln Corsair (C2 | CX483)Louisville (United States) 9/3/2019 12/20/2025 8675Ford Motor

Honda D-Sedan EV (Honda 0 | 3SL/3MLA/X-M3)Marysville (United States) 4/5/2027 12/23/2034 20871Honda Motor

Rivian R1S (A1 | A1-C)Normal (United States) 1/26/2022 12/21/2030 12613Rivian Automotive

Rivian R1S (A1 | A1-C-2)Normal (United States) 1/6/2031 12/24/2038 14622Rivian Automotive

Rivian R1T (A1 | A1-T)Normal (United States) 9/14/2021 12/24/2030 12611Rivian Automotive

Rivian R1T (A1 | A1-T-1)Normal (United States) 1/6/2031 12/24/2038 13911Rivian Automotive

Western European Production

UPDATE BMW 4-Series Coupe/Convertible (LK | G22/G23/G82/G83)Dingolfing (Germany) 7/1/2019 6/30/2029 8861BMW

Rolls-Royce Dawn (LR | RR42)Goodwood (United Kingdom) 8/2/2032 7/31/2040 18995BMW
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UPDATE MINI Countryman (FAAR WE | U25 BEV)Leipzig (Germany) 12/1/2022 6/28/2031 19381BMW

MINI Countryman (NCAR | NE5)Leipzig (Germany) 7/7/2031 6/30/2039 17716BMW
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North American Production

Ford Motor

Platform | Program Plant
SOP

CurrentPrev
EOP

  CurrentPrev
 Brand | Nameplate

*UPDATE* Louisville 

(United States)

9/1/2019
9/1/2019

3/28/2026
12/20/2025

Production of the Ford Escape at Louisville will end 

December 2025.

Ford Escape
C2 | CX482

*UPDATE* Louisville 

(United States)

9/3/2019
9/3/2019

3/28/2026
12/20/2025

Production of the Lincoln Corsair at Louisville will end 

December 2025.

Lincoln Corsair
C2 | CX483

Honda Motor

Platform | Program Plant
SOP

CurrentPrev
EOP

  CurrentPrev
 Brand | Nameplate

*UPDATE* Marysville 

(United States)

11/2/2026
4/5/2027

12/24/2033
12/23/2034

Production of the Honda D-Sedan EV at Marysville will 

begin April 2027.

Honda D-Sedan EV
Honda 0 | 3SL/3MLA/X-
M3

Rivian Automotive

Platform | Program Plant
SOP

CurrentPrev
EOP

  CurrentPrev
 Brand | Nameplate

*UPDATE* Normal (United 

States)

1/26/2022
1/26/2022

6/29/2029
12/21/2030

Production of the Rivian R1S at Normal will end 

December 2030.

Rivian R1S
A1 | A1-C

*UPDATE* Normal (United 

States)

7/2/2029
1/6/2031

6/30/2037
12/24/2038

Production of the next-generation Rivian R1S at Normal 

will begin January 2031.

Rivian R1S
A1 | A1-C-2

*UPDATE* Normal (United 

States)

9/14/2021
9/14/2021

1/31/2029
12/24/2030

Production of the Rivian R1T at Normal will end 

December 2030.

Rivian R1T
A1 | A1-T

*UPDATE* Normal (United 

States)

2/1/2029
1/6/2031

1/30/2037
12/24/2038

Production of the next-generation Rivian R1T at Normal 

will begin January 2031.

Rivian R1T
A1 | A1-T-1
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Western European Production

BMW

Platform | Program Plant
SOP

CurrentPrev
EOP

  CurrentPrev
 Brand | Nameplate

*UPDATE* Dingolfing 

(Germany)

7/1/2019
7/1/2019

10/28/2028
6/30/2029

Production of the BMW 4-Series Coupe/Convertible at 

Dingolfing will end June 2029.

BMW 4-Series 

Coupe/ConvertibleLK | G22/G23/G82/G83

*UPDATE* Goodwood 

(United Kingdom)

12/3/2029
8/2/2032

7/31/2040
7/31/2040

Production of the next-generation Rolls-Royce Dawn at 

Goodwood will begin August 2032.

Rolls-Royce Dawn
LR | RR42

*UPDATE* Leipzig 

(Germany)

12/1/2022
12/1/2022

6/30/2028
6/28/2031

Production of the MINI Countryman at Leipzig will end 

June 2031.

MINI Countryman
FAAR WE | U25 BEV

*UPDATE* Leipzig 

(Germany)

11/1/2028
7/7/2031

10/31/2036
6/30/2039

Production of the next-generation MINI Countryman at 

Leipzig will begin July 2031.

MINI Countryman
NCAR | NE5

Asia-Pacific Production

BYD

Platform | Program Plant
SOP

CurrentPrev
EOP

  CurrentPrev
 Brand | Nameplate

*UPDATE* Changzhou 

(China)

6/2/2025
6/1/2026

5/31/2030
5/31/2031

Production of the Denza D-Roadster at Changzhou will 

begin June 2026 and end May 2031.

Denza D-Roadster
BLP | EXEA

*UPDATE* Changzhou 

(China)

6/3/2030
6/2/2031

5/31/2035
5/31/2036

Production of the next-generation Denza D-Roadster at 

Changzhou will begin June 2031.

Denza D-Roadster
BLP | EXEA-2
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Honda Motor

Platform | Program Plant
SOP

CurrentPrev
EOP

  CurrentPrev
 Brand | Nameplate

*UPDATE* Tapukara (India) 8/1/2023
8/1/2023

11/28/2026
8/29/2026

Production of the Honda Elevate at Tapukara will end 

August 2026.

Honda Elevate
GSP | 31XA

*UPDATE* Tapukara (India) 12/1/2026
9/7/2026

11/30/2033
8/30/2031

Production of the next-generation Honda Elevate at 

Tapukara will begin September 2026 and end August 

2031.

Honda Elevate
GSP | 31XA-2

*UPDATE* Tapukara (India) 12/1/2033
9/1/2031

11/30/2040
8/30/2036

Production of the replacement of the next-generation 

Honda Elevate at Tapukara will begin September 2031.

Honda Elevate
GSP | 31XA-3

VinFast

Platform | Program Plant
SOP

CurrentPrev
EOP

  CurrentPrev
 Brand | Nameplate

*UPDATE* Hai Phong 

(Vietnam)

4/4/2022
4/4/2022

12/24/2027
8/29/2026

Production of the VinFast VF8 at Hai Phong will end 

August 2026.

VinFast VF8
VMG-C/D | VF e35

*UPDATE* Hai Phong 

(Vietnam)

1/3/2028
9/7/2026

12/24/2033
12/27/2031

Production of the next-generation VinFast VF8 at Hai 

Phong will begin September 2026 and end December 

2031.

VinFast VF8
VMG-C/D | VF e35-2

*UPDATE* Hai Phong 

(Vietnam)

1/2/2034
1/5/2032

12/24/2039
12/26/2037

Production of the replacement of the next-generation 

VinFast VF8 at Hai Phong will begin January 2032.

VinFast VF8
VMG-C/D | VF e35-3

*UPDATE* Hai Phong 

(Vietnam)

7/2/2022
7/2/2022

12/24/2027
9/26/2026

Production of the VinFast VF9 at Hai Phong will end 

September 2026.

VinFast VF9
VMG-C/D | VF e36

*UPDATE* Hai Phong 

(Vietnam)

1/3/2028
10/5/2026

12/24/2032
12/27/2031

Production of the next-generation VinFast VF9 at Hai 

Phong will begin October 2026 and end December 2031.

VinFast VF9
VMG-C/D | VF e36-2
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VinFast

Platform | Program Plant
SOP

CurrentPrev
EOP

  CurrentPrev
 Brand | Nameplate

*UPDATE* Hai Phong 

(Vietnam)

1/3/2033
1/5/2032

12/24/2037
12/24/2037

Production of the replacement of the next-generation 

VinFast VF9 at Hai Phong will begin January 2032.

VinFast VF9
VMG-C/D | VF e36-3
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